

TALSMANDENS GRUPPE
SPRECHERGRUPPE
SPOKESMAN'S GROUP
GROUPE DU PORTE-PAROLE
GRUPPO DEL PORTAVOCE
BUREAU VAN DE WOORDVOERDER

INFORMATION
INFORMATISCHE AUFZEICHNUNG
INFORMATION MEMO

NOTE D'INFORMATION
NOTA D'INFORMAZIONE
TER DOCUMENTIE

Brussels, September 1979

SECOND LETTER OF AMENDMENT TO THE PRELIMINARY DRAFT GENERAL BUDGET OF THE
EUROPEAN COMMUNITIES FOR 1980 (1)

The Commission has just adopted a Second Letter of Amendment to its Preliminary Draft General Budget for 1980. The purpose of the First Letter of Amendment, presented in July, was to adjust the Budget in line with the Council's decisions concerning agricultural prices and related measures for the marketing year 1979/80. The Commission customarily proposes a Letter of Amendment at the beginning of September to take account of changes on the agricultural markets and any legislative decisions on farm policy which the Council or the Commission may have taken in the meantime. This is the aim of the First Letter of Amendment.

Alterations resulting from changes on the agricultural markets:

- drop in expenditure on refunds following the increases in world cereal prices:
- 265 m EUA
- drop in expenditure following the cut in MCAs for the United Kingdom (strengthening of the pound): -126.3 m EUA
- higher expenditure following an increase in sugar exports: +26.3 m EUA.
- higher exports and more intervention buying-in in the beef and veal sector:
* 287.8 m EUA
- the unexpectedly high impact of fruit and vegetable processing and refunds:
+48.8 m EUA
- higher wine production involving additional storage and distillation costs: +42.3 m EUA
- MCAs for milk and beef and veal as a result of increased exports: +20.9 m EUA
- less expenditure on the milk coresponsibility levy: -31.2 m EUA.

Alterations resulting from legislative changes: On 10 August the Commission decided that the quantities qualifying for an aid to butter consumption would be slightly smaller than those used as a basis for the estimates in the Letter of Amendment. The estimate of expenditure is thus reduced by 46 m EUA.

On 24 July the Council decided that the complementary financing for drawing up the register of olive cultivation would take the form of deductions from production aid; this permits a saving of 2.1 m EUA.

The net effect of these changes is to cut the estimates of agricultural expenditure given in the First Letter of Amendment issued in July by 40.7 m EUA, bringing the expenditure of the EAGGF Guarantee Section to the total of 10 379 400 000 EUA in the Draft Budget for 1980. This slight change does not, of course, alter the structure of the Budget.

REVENUE

The charges on the agricultural markets result in reduced revenue from levies (-76 m EUA), which must therefore be offset by a slight increase in VAT revenue: The rate of 0.8848 proposed in the First Letter of Amendment is raised to 0.8875.

SUMMARY OF CHANGES FROM THE FIRST LETTER OF AMENDMENT

	Effect of trends detected in July	Effect of trends detected in August	changes to Legislation	Total
a	b	c	d	e
Cereals	- 265	-	-	- 265
Milk Chapter 100	- 31.2	+ 3.8) - 46)) - 73.4)
Oils and fats	-	-	- 2.1	2.1
Sugar	+ 26.3	-	-	+ 26.3
Beef & veal	-	+287.8	-	+ 287.8
Fruit & vegetables	-	+ 48.8	-	+ 48.8
Wine	-	+ 42.3	-	+ 42.3
MCA's	- 126.3	+ 20.9	-	- 105.6
TOTAL	- 396.2	+ 403.6	- 48.1	- 40.7

TALSMANDENS GRUPPE
SPRECHERGRUPPE
SPOKESMAN'S GROUP
GROUPE DU PORTE-PAROLE
GRUPPO DEL PORTAVOCE
BUREAU VAN DE WOORDVOERDER

INFORMATION
INFORMATORISCHE AUFZEICHNUNG
INFORMATION MEMO

NOTE D'INFORMATION
NOTA D'INFORMAZIONE
TER DOCUMENTIE

Bruxelles, septembre 1979

LETTRE RECTIFICATIVE NO. 2 A L'AVANT-PROJET DE BUDGET DES COMMUNAUTÉS EUROPÉENNES
POUR 1980 (1)

La Commission vient d'adopter une deuxième lettre rectificative à son avant-projet de budget général pour 1980. Il est rappelé que la première lettre rectificative présentée au mois de juillet avait pour objet de traduire en termes budgétaires les décisions du Conseil en matière de prix agricoles et de mesures connexes pour la campagne 1979/1980. La Commission propose traditionnellement, au début du mois de septembre, une lettre rectificative, afin de tenir compte de l'évolution de la conjoncture sur les marchés agricoles et d'éventuelles décisions réglementaires que le Conseil ou la Commission ont pu prendre entretemps dans le domaine agricole. Tel est l'objet de la lettre rectificative no. 1.

En ce qui concerne la conjoncture sur les marchés agricoles, il convient de relever les développements suivants:

- diminution des dépenses de restitutions à la suite des augmentations des prix mondiaux des céréales : - 265 MUCE
- diminution des dépenses à la suite de la réduction du MCM britannique (hausse de la livre) : - 126,3 MUCE
- augmentation des dépenses à la suite d'un accroissement du volume d'exportation du sucre : + 26,3 MUCE
- augmentation des exportations et accroissements des achats d'intervention dans le secteur viande bovine : + 287,8 MUCE
- impact plus large que prévu de la transformation pour fruits et légumes ainsi que restitutions : + 48,8 MUCE
- production supérieure de vin entraînant des coûts supplémentaires pour stockage et distillation : + 42,3 MUCE
- MCM lait et viande bovine en raison d'exportations plus importantes : + 20,9 MUCE
- révision des dépenses pour la taxe de coresponsabilité lait : - 31,2 MUCE.

En ce qui concerne les adaptations réglementaires, la Commission a arrêté le 10.8.1979 les quantités faisant l'objet d'une aide à la consommation de beurre, qui sont légèrement inférieures à celles sur lesquelles reposaient les estimations de la lettre rectificative. La prévision de dépenses est ainsi réduite de 46 MUCE.

Le Conseil pour sa part a décidé le 24 juillet 1979 que le financement complémentaire de la réalisation du casier oléicole se fera au moyen de retenues sur l'aide à la production; cela permet une économie de 2,1 MUCE.

./.

L'effet net de ces modifications résulte dans une réduction des prévisions de dépenses agricoles par rapport à la première lettre rectificative du mois de juillet dernier de 40,7 MUCE portant les dépenses du FEOGA-Garantie à la somme globale de 10.379.400.000 UCE dans le projet de budget 1980. Il est évident que cette modification légère ne change en rien la structure du budget.

RESSOURCES

Les développements de la conjoncture en matière agricole se traduisent par une baisse des recettes de prélèvements (- 76 MUCE) ce qui doit être compensé par conséquent par une légère augmentation des ressources TVA. (Le taux de 0,8848 prévu dans la lettre rectificative no. 1 devient 0,8875.)

3

RECAPITULATION

DES MODIFICATIONS PAR RAPPORT A LA LETTRE RECTIFICATIVE N°1

en MUCE				
	Effet des tendances apparues en Juillet	Effet des tendances apparues en Août	Adaptations réglementaires	Total
a	b	c	d	e
Céréales	- 265	-	-	- 265
Lait Chapitre 100	- 31,2	+ 3,8	} - 46	} - 73,4
Matières grasses	-	-		
Sucre	+ 26,3	-	-	+ 26,3
Viande bovine	-	+287,8	-	+ 287,8
Fruits et légumes	-	+ 48,8	-	+ 48,8
Vin	-	+ 42,3	-	+ 42,3
MCM	- 126,3	+ 20,9	-	- 105,6
Total	- 396,2	+ 403,6	- 48,1	- 40,7